GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD (JKSSB)

Hema Complex, Sector -3, Channi Himmat, Jammu. www.jkssb.nic.in

PRESS RELEASE

Subject: JKSSB notifies provisional Select List of Class-IV (Revenue Department) advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 03 of 2020, under Hon'ble PM Package for Kashmiri Migrants and

Non-Migrants Kashmiri Pandits.

The Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB) under Accelerated Recruitment Drive notified provisional Select List of 550 posts of Class-IV (Revenue Dept.) advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 03 of 2020.

The Department of Disaster Management, Relief, Rehabilitation & Reconstruction, J&K vide communication No. 280/PS/Secy/DMRRR dated 01.10.2020 referred 1997 posts relating to various departments under PM Package for Kashmir Migrants and Non-migrant Kashmiri Pandits in accordance with Jammu & Kashmiri Kashmiri Migrants (Special Drive) Recruitment Rules, 2009 notified vide SRO 412 of Revenue Department dated 30.12.2009 read with SRO 425 of Department of Disaster Management, Relief, Rehabilitation & Reconstruction, J&K dated 10.10.2017.

Subsequently, the JK SSB vide Advertisement Notification No. 03 of 2020 dated 01.12.2020, advertised 1997 Divisional/District cadre posts relating to various departments under PM Package for Kashmir Migrants and Non-migrant Kashmiri Pandits as per details given hereunder:

| S. No. | Name of the Post | No. of Posts |
|--------|-----------------------|--------------|
| 1 | Sub Inspector | 350 |
| 2 | Assistant Compiler | 647 |
| 3 | Field Assistant | 50 |
| 4 | Field Supervisor | 50 |
| 5 | Assistant Storekeeper | 50 |
| 6 | Depot Assistant | 300 |
| 7 | Class-IV | 550 |

The J&K Services Selection Board conducted Computer Based Written Test (CBT) examination for 1997 posts advertised vide Advertisement Notification No.03 of 2020 dated: 01.12.2020 (PM Package for Kashmiri Migrants & Non-Migrant Kashmiri Pandits) in multi sessions/ slots from 29.03.2021 to 05.04.2021. The Date of commencement for online applications was **07.12.2020** and the **Last date** for submission of online application forms was **25.01.2021**. **34366** online Application



forms for aforementioned posts. The Board declared the result/ score sheet on **22.04.2021.**

The JKSSB shortlisted eligible candidates for Document Verification in multiple phases for filling up of all the requisitioned posts / vacancies, sought preferences in respect of different advertised posts from the candidates figuring in consideration zone to ensure filling up of requisitioned vacancies and avoid repetition of same candidates in multiple selection lists. The candidature of the candidates figuring in the provisional selection list of aforesaid Class-IV posts have not been considered while preparing selection for the posts of Sub-Inspector, Assistant Compiler, Filed Assistant -III, Field Supervisor (Mushroom), Assistant Storekeeper or Depot Assistant.

Pertinently, selection list of 350 posts of Sub-inspector (Commercial Taxes) and 647 posts of Assistant Compiler (Finance Department) has already been recommended to Indenting Department for appointment. Moreover, the JKSSB has recently notified provisional selection for 50 posts of Filed Assistant -III, 50 posts of Field Supervisor (Mushroom), 50 posts of Assistant Storekeeper and 300 posts of Depot Assistant and the final selection of the aforesaid posts is underway and shall be communicated to the indenting department shortly.

It is worthwhile to add here that the JKSSB while adopting a uniform methodology and procedure for preparation of Class-IV posts qua Advertisement Notification No. 01 of 2020 for general candidates and Class -IV posts advertised vide Notification No. 03 of 2020 under PM Package has declared 159 Graduates/ Higher qualified candidates Not Eligible for the aforesaid Class-IV posts of Revenue Department (PM Package).

The final Selection List of Class-IV posts under PM Package shall be notified in due course.

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS

Secretary
J&K Services Selection Board

9/X/204 Jammu

Dated: 09 .10.2021

No. SSB/Secy/Mig/2021/ 6937-39 Copy to the: -

1. Director Information, J&K Government, Jammu with the request to get the notification published in at least three leading local newspapers of Jammu/Srinagar.

2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB for information of the Chairman.

3. I/c Website.